

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,)	
and MARK A. BERMAN, as next)	
friend,)	Appeal from the United
)	States District Court for the
<i>Petitioners-Appellants,</i>)	District of South Carolina,
)	Charleston Division
v.)	
)	
COMMANDER S.L. WRIGHT,)	No. 06-7427
USN Commander, Consolidated)	2:04-cv-002257-HFF
Naval Brig,)	
)	
<i>Respondent-Appellee.</i>)	

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**GENERAL MERRILL A. MCPEAK (ret.)
REAR ADMIRAL DONALD J. GUTER (ret.)
BRIGADIER GENERAL DAVID M. BRAHMS (ret.)**

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

David H. Remes
Enrique Armijo*
John F. Coyle*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
202-662-5212 (tel)
202-778-5212 (fax)

DATED: December 19, 2006

Counsel for Amici Curiae
** Supervised by principals of the firm.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. HABEAS IS REQUIRED TO POLICE THE LINE BETWEEN CIVILIAN AND MILITARY AUTHORITY.....	6
II. HABEAS RELIEF IS REQUIRED TO MINIMIZE THE RISK THAT AMERICAN SOLDIERS WILL BE HELD WITHOUT PROCESS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Garmon v. Warner</i> , 358 F. Supp. 206 (W.D.N.C. 1973)	8
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	8
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	7, 13
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	9
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Raymond v. Thomas</i> , 91 U.S. 712 (1875)	8
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 410 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Walden</i> , 490 F.2d 372 (4th Cir. 1974)	8, 10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	7
Authorization of Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	13
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005)	5

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Posse Comitatus Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1385	10
101 Cong. Rec. 9960 (1955).....	12
<i>Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Victims:</i> <i>Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations,</i> 84th Cong., 1st Sess. 3-4 (1955)	12

MISCELLANEOUS

Richard H. Kohn, “An Essay on Civilian Control,” <i>American Diplomacy</i> 2 (Feb. 1997)	9
Neal K. Katyal & Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Waging War, Deciding Guilt:</i> <i>Trying the Military Tribunals</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 1259 (2002)	10
Letter from General Colin L. Powell (ret.) to Senator John McCain (Sept. 13, 2006)	13
